. Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insclvency Act 1986 2 .1 ; B |

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Colliers International UK Plc 4195561
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2747 of 2012

(full name of court)

(a) Insent fuli We (a)
name(s) and Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 23 May 2012
Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Brad Jagger
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP |
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you if there 15 a query on the 66 Shoe Lane |
form London |

EC4A 3WA

ot

Registrar of Companies at -

01/06/2012 #112 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
COMPANIES HOUSE
T T T eRdelakdke T T _
Al 24/05/2012 #57

COMPANIES HOUSE




Colliers International UK Plc¢ Court Case No. 2747 of 2012
Colliers Capital UK Limited Court Case No. 2748 of 2012
Deanwater Estates Limited Court Case No. 2749 of 2012

- All in Administration (together “the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

23 May 2012

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards

Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A JWA

L A Manning and N G Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 28 March 2012
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal iiabillty.

Disclaimer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals ("Propesals™) has been prepared by L. A Manning and N G Edwards the Admnisirators of the Companies
solely ta comply with therr statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended} to lay before creditors
a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpese 1115 not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person or for any other purpose, or In any other conlext

. These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of il being used, and Is nol suilable 1o be used, to inform any invesiment decision
n relation o the debt of oF any financial mterest in any of the Compames listed above

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors includad in these Proposals are illustralive only and carinol be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
oulcomes for creditors

. Any person that chooses te rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49 Schedule B of the
insolvency Act 1886 (as amended} does so at their own nsk  To the fullest extent parmitted by taw, the Admimistrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accapt any hability In respecl of these Proposals

. The Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract withoul personal habilty The appointmants of the Administrators are
persanal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law Delmtte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability
to any person in respect of this Propesal or the conduct of the Administrations

. All icensed Insolvency Practilioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK 1o acl as Insolvency Prachtioners




CONTENTS PAGE

1. BACKGROUND 1
2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS 5
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 7
4, DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 10
5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
6. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14
7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 17
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 19
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts from 28 March 2012 to 30 Apnil 2012
3 Directors' Statements of Affairs for the Companies
4 Statements of Pre-Administration Costs
5. Statements of Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
6 Proof of Debt Form for each company
7 Estimated Outcome Statement
8. Creditors request for a meeting - Form 2.218 for each company

Colliers Intermational UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Linmited ~ All In Adminmistration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrevrations shali be used

“the Act”

“the Admenistrators”

“AlM"

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”
“CCUK"

“CIPCL"

“CIUK”

“the Companies’

“the Court”
“CvL"

“DE"
“Deloitte”
"EQS"
*EBIT"
“FSC"

*the Group”
"NOMAD"
“SIP 77

“SiP 9"

“SPA"
HPP"

“QFCH"

“Section 75 deficit”
“SIP 13 (E&W)"
“the Rules”

insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte

Alternative investment market

Barclays Bank plc

Colliers Capital UK Limited (in Administration)

Colliers International Property Consultants Limited (formerly FS 123 Ltd)
Colhers International UK plc (in Administration)

Coliters International UK Pic, Colhiers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater
Estates Limited (All In Administration)

High Court of Justice

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Deanwater Estates Limited (in Administration)

Deloitte LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Earnings Before Interest and Tax

First Service Corporation, a 29 6% shareholder of CIUK

Colliers International UK plc and all its subsidianies

The Nominated Adviser

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 — Presentation of financial information
in insolvency proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of insolvency office
holders

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Quahfying Floating Charge Holder

Buyout pension scheme lability pursuant to Section 75 Pensions Act 1995
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 {England & Wales)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Colkers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admimisiration




1.4

12.

1.2.1

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Admintstrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following nformation s included in the report

» background of the Group, and
« the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors (other than the PP
which may be available in CIUK and DE), in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless required to
do so

Should creditors of any one of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of that specific company wish to request a meeting be held they should
complete the relevant Form 2 21B which 1s attached in Appendix 8 and return it within 8
business days of the date of these Proposals, thereby giving an effective deadline of 4 June
2012

In the event no request in the prescribed manner is received within 8 business days of issue of
this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at Companies
House

Please note that because of the sale of the business and assets, both CIUK and CCUK will
have their name changed to protect the Colliers brand CIUK will be renamed CIUK
Realisations 2012 plc and CCUK will be renamed CCUK Realisations 2012 Limited However,
for the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page

Background

The Group and its business was established over the course of several years with DE being
the first company to be incorporated in 1995, followed by CIUK (2001) and CCUK (2002)

The principal activity of CIUK (the parent of CCUK and DE) is as a UK based real estate
advisory business By the date of the Admnistration order, the business employed over 700
people in 13 main offices The Group also act as managing agents for various properties

Group Structure

A summarnised Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) 1s set out below Please
note that this 1s not a full Group structure and does not include a number of dormant
companies within the Group

Colliers International UK plg, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lsmited ~ All In Administration 1




Colliers tnternational UK
Plc

I 25
[ | & 1

Cotliers Internabonal
C I
Colliers Capital UK Limited Deanwater Estates Limited Belfast Lumited Bormant entities

All subsidiaries are owned 100% except for Colliers International Belfast Limited, which s 25%
owned by CIUK

1.3. Overview of Financial Information
The operations of the Companies were s0 closely linked as to make inclusion of the individual
accounts within this report an unrepresentative view of the Group As such, extracts from the

audited consolidated Group accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2010 and 31
December 2009 are shown below

The comments below each table reflect explanattons from the audiied accounts of the
amounts included in the profit and loss account and balance sheet

Consolidated Summary Group Profit and Loss Account

Audited Statutory Accounts  Audited Statutory Accounts

for year to 31 December for year to 31 December
2010 2009
£000 £000
Turnover 65,927 57 894
Operating expenses (69,4186) (68,381)
QOther operating income 601 433
Operating loss before (2,888) {10,054)
exceptional items
Exceptional items (3,498) (26,152)
investments In associates (694) (1.342)
EBIT (7,080) (37,548)

Source Audited Accounts

s Exceptional items in 2009 were £22 65mk higher than 2010, largely due to a one-off

impairment of goodwill of £24 11m

Colbiers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All in Admimistration




14.

1.5.

Consolidated Summary Group Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2010  As at 31 December 2009

£000 £000

Tangble assets 8,268 9,369
Intangible assets 30,050 30,210
Total Fixed assets 38,318 39,579
Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 21,850 22,113

Cash and cash equivalents 1,428 2.321
Total Current Assets 23,278 24,434
Total assets 61,596 64,013
Liabllities

Trade creditors (11,700) (9,717)

Other creditors (407) (868)

Retirement benefit obligations (6,557) (7,640)

Bank (14,191) (9,606)
Total Liabilities (32,855) (27,831)
Net Assets 28,741 36,182

Source Audited Accounts

» Intangible assets mainly comprise goodwill which was £29 6mk in 2010 and 2009
« Tangible assets are predominantly made up of property, plant and equipment (£3 4m,
2010 and £3 8m, 2009) and loans and receivables (£3 1m, 2010 and £3 1m, 2009}

Colliers International UK plc

CIUK s the parent of the two subsidianes over which we were appointed as Administrators
CIUK was incorporated on 6 Apnl 2001 when the Group floated on the AIM stock exchange
The company's main asset I1s investments in subsidiaries, valued at £40 2m at the end of
2010 The subsidianes it controls are CCUK (100%), DE (100%), Colliers Godfrey Vaughan
Limited (100%), 4 S (City) Limited (58 75%), Colllers Real Estate SL (51%) and Colliers
Servicos Technicos SL. (60%) Colliers International UK plc also held a 25% stake in Colliers
International Belfast Limited, which has remained unaffected by the insolvency proceedings
CIUK's mamn activity 1s to provide general practice surveying

Colliers Capital UK Limited

CCUK was incorporated on 15 May 2002 and 1s owned 100% by CIUK it 1s FSA regulated
and provides property investment advice The main asset of CCUK I1s debtors of £1 65m but
the majority of this (£1 29m) 1s owed by cother Group companies CCUK has one subsidiary,
namely Globestar Limited

Colliers Internationat UK plc, Cellers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 3




1.6.  Deanwater Estates Limited
DE was incorporated on 7 June 1995 and its main activity 1s acquinng and managing the

Group’s minonty inferests in companies and partnerships DE's largest asset 1s a debtor of

£5 3m which 1s entirely made up of intercompany loans DE owns one subsidiary, Deanwater
Estates (Bollinwater) Limited

1.7. Management and Employees

As at 31 December 2010, the average number employed by the Group was as follows

United Kingdom 696
Spain 19
treland _25
Total 740

Statutory mformation on each of the Compantes, including details of the directors, Company
Secretary and Bankers 15 provided at Appendix 1

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limitad ~ All In Administration 4




21.

2.2

23.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administrations

Prior to the administrations, the board of CIUK engaged Deloitte te help them consider the
options available to them given the lquidity challenges that were facing CIUK CIUK had
reported losses each of the past four years and also had a defined benefit pension scheme
with an estimated Section 179 deficit of ¢ £25m and a Section 75 deficit of £67m Furthermore,
immediately prior to the appointment, the Company was fully utiising its ¢ £16 5m of banking
faciliies, together with the complete drawdown of its £1m overdraft facility and was forecast to
run out of money at the next payroll date

After considering vanous options the directors decided that the best course of action to
maintain value within in the Group was to try and sell the Companies as a pre-packaged sale
This was helped by the fact that an existing shareholder, FSC, had shown an interest in
purchasing the Companies

Further information on the circumstances and procedures leading to the pre-packaged sale of
the Companies can be found in the Administrators letter of 30 March 2012, a copy of which s
available on request

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Administrators of
the Companies by Barclays Bank plc, 1 Churchdl Place, London, Et4 5HP on 28 March 2012,
following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {case numbers CIUK (2747 of 2012), CCUK (2748 of 2012) DE (2749 of
2012))

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administrations

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform thesr
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an rmmediate lquidation of that company This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern {or a more
orderly sales process than in iquidation)

Coiliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Fstates Limited — All In Administration 5




24,

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform thewr functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Group had significant secured llabilities in addition to a large defined benefit pension
scheme hability and therefore a full restructuring of these creditors would have been reguired
to meet the first objective It was apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the
Group's assets by third parties to effect a restructuring of the Group’s considerable secured
debt and the Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liguidation of each of the Companies
The purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Adminmistrations, all communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports for each of the Companies, will be
posted onto a website, which has been set up specifically for this purpose.

The web address 1s www deloitte.comiuk/colligrsinternational

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditoers each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

Colhers Internationat UK plc, Coliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Al In Adrmmstration (i}




3.1.

3.2

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

In considering the acceptance of the appointment as Admimstrators with a view to completing
a pre-packaged sale and the proposed strategy to identify potential buyers of the businesses,
the Administrators needed to be satisfied that a sale of the business could not be better
achieved elsewhere

It was concluded that it would not be possible to trade the business profitably within the
constraints of an Administration process and that funding to cover any trading shortfall could
not be sourced

Consideration of the above meant that trading the Companies in Administration whilst a
purchaser for the business was sought was not an option This was especially true due to the
need to reassure those customers for whom the Companmies operated client accounts

instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors was
determined to be a pre-packaged sale of the businesses This approach would provide
continuity of trading, preserve any goodwill and mamntan the Companies’ ongoing
relattonships with customers and suppliers This transaction took place on 28 March 2012
when CIPCL purchased the business and assets of the Companies, details of which are
below

Sale of the Businesses

The sale of the business and assets of the Companies, including the “Collters™ brand was sold
to CIPCL {which 1s a 100% subsidiary of FSC) for £8m on 28 March 2612 Of this amount,
£6 5m of this was used to part settle the outstanding facility, with the bank taking a write down
on its debt, and £1 5m has been retained to pay the PP and professional fees

Prior to this sale, the Deloitte CF Advisory team assessed the appropriateness of this offer by
investigating any approaches previously made for the businesses and also taking advice from
the following stakeholders

s The Bank

e Panmure Gordon & Co plc, CIUK's NOMAD and broker
¢ Sir John Rithlat, Chairman

¢+ The board of directors

+ Internal Deloitte sector experts

Once taking all this into account and given the rapidly declining share price of CIUK {c 1p at
the time of the Admumistration), 1t was concluded that there was no eguity value In the
business

No official marketing process was undertaken based on
+ The earlier announcement by FSC that they were looking at buying the Companies
Given that CIUK was listed, and this announcement was widely publicised, this would
have given plenty of opportunity for other parties to show their interest and,

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admunistration 7




3.

e the rsks posed by a loss of continuty in the businesses When the FSC
announcement was made, the Companies’ management received several concerns
from key customers over whether the business could operate effactively going
forward

As a result of the above, an agreement was sighed on 28 March 2012 for the purchase of the
business and assets of the Companies by CIPCL

The detaled terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential The Admimstrators
can confirm however, that the sum of £8m n consideration for the plant and equipment,
goodwill, intellectual property, freehold and leasehold property, stock, records, customer lists
and the book debts of the Companies was received

The EOS at Appendix 7 provides further detail on the split of the constderation recewed

As part of the sale agreement, some entities were left in the current structure and were not put
through an insolvency process The directors of these entities will apply for dissolution and if
any of these entities’ names Include the “Colliers” brand name, these entities will be also
renamed to remove the association with “Colliers” in due course

Post Appointment Strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 28 March 2012, members of
the Administrators' staff attended the head office of the Companies to bnief staff and ensure
operations continued Staff were briefed with regards to the Adminustration and informed that a
sale of the businesses and assets to CIPCL had been completed Staff were then informed
that their employment had been transferred to CIPCL under the Transfer of Undertakings
{Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE")

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have handled
creditor queries as they have ansen, which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators’ legal advisors have been engaged in respect of all legal 1ssues arising on
the sale of businesses and assets and have been assisting the Administrators with post-
appointment matters Their advice has also been sought on the drafting of Transfer Notices,
Pre-Emption Notices and Waivers of Pre-Emption Rights in accordance with the requirements
laid out In the Sales and Purchase Agreements for the three entities

Legal advice has also been required in relation to the various properties, lease assignments
and company name changes CIPCL was granted licences to occupy cerlain leasehold
properties of the Compantes on completion of the sale of business and assets CIPCL has
subsequently entered negotiations with the respective landlordsfagents regarding the
properties where licences to oscupy have been granted The Administrators’ legal adwisers will
provide advice and assistance with the Administrators’ obhigations in this regard and this
process Is ongoing

A significant number of vehicles were utiised by the Company under lease agreements In
respect of these agreements, the Joint Administrators have now signed a Deed of Novation for
and on behalf of CIUK The Deed 1s deemed to have taken effect from 4 April 2012

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All In Admimistration 8




The Administrators’ staff will continue to liaise with CIPCL to progress any unresclved I1ssues
or future matters that may anse

34. Receipts and Payments

Summarised receipts and payments accounts for the Companies, covering the period from 28
March 2012 to 30 April 2012, are attached at Appendix 2 in accordance with SIP 7

Total third party funds in the various accounts of CIUK at the date of appointment amounted to
£30,574,518

All funds are held in interest bearning accounts

Colliers {nternational UK plc, Coliiers Capital UK Limited and Dsanwater Estates Limited — All in Administration 9




4.1

4.2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affars have been submitted by the Directors of each of the Companes, as at
28 March 2012, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made In the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting information available for the Company 1s summarnsed at section
13 and an up to date schedule of creditors, as drawn from the books and records of the
Companies, is attached at Appendix 3 The Administrators have not camed out any work in
the nature of an audit on the information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These inciude

» Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenlure secunty across all of
the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors This prionty I1s subject to
payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the PP (see section 4 5)
Further detalls of the Companies’ secunty are set out in section 4 3

e Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contributions and are paid m prionty to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisatrons before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
chargeholder It should be noted that no preferential creditors are expected as a result of
the TUPE arrangement discussed above but we continue to investigate the matter as
there may be a preferental claim i retation to an unpaid employer's pension contribution
payment that was not made due to the Administration

s Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receve
any surplus avallable from net realisations

The Administrators have not included the addresses of all the creditors m view of the fact that
the information runs to many pages and it would not be cost effective to send it out However,
coples of this information will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors did not make any additional notes to the Statement of Affars, however the
Administraters have made the below observattons

There was a cross guarantee in place between across the Group The Companies’ total bank
Indebtedness at the date of appointment was £18m

it should be noted that the CIUK Statement of Affars does not reflect £300.348 of
consideration in respect of Colhers Real Estate (Spain) S A

It should also be noted that the Companies operated a number of bank accounts some of
which were in credit and some of which were overdrawn at 28 March 2012 As a result of the
Administrations, the Bank exercised its night of set-off and any credit balances were applied
agamst the overdrawn accounts

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the vanous Compantes The
directors have assumed any Inter-company balances are irrecoverable

Collters International UK plc, Collers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 10




4.3.

44.

4 5.

The deficit shown in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs 1s substantially inflated by the Section
75 deficit which amounts to £67 7m and comprnises more than 50% of the unsecured claim
against CIUK

Secured creditors
The Companies' Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out In the Statement of Affars, was £18m This s reflected In each of the Companes’

Statement of Affairs due to the cross-guarantees granted to the Bank under the faciliies in
place

The recovery to the Secured Creditor 1s shown with the EOS at Appendix 7

Preferential Claims

All employees of the Companies were transferred under TUPE subsequent io the sale of
businesses and assets As a result, there are no preferential claims relating to employee
deductions to be submitted to the RPO

We are currently investigating whether there 1s a preferential claim in relation to an unpaid
employer's pension contribution payment that was not made due to the Administration

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must set aside a PP of net
property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the amount which would, but
for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,

e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

s  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set out for each Company in the EOS at Appendix 7 Based on the
expected floating charge realisations made from the assets of the Companies, the PP
avatlable (before costs) for distrbution between unsecured creditors of each company will be
as follows

CIUK DE
£600,000 £157,401

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at thus stage and therefore
the value of the PP for each company s also only an estimate and 1s subject to change (once
creditor clams and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been finalised)

Colliers International UK plc, Colhers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admimistration 1"




4.8,

4.7

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP in CIUK and DE,
creditors of these companies are requested to submit claims (in the form of a Proof of
Debt, copies of which are attached at Appendix 6) to the address on the front of this
report, marked for the attention of Brad Jagger. Please do not submit a form if you have
been paid in full by CIPCL,

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 28 March 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

£ £
CIUK
Conrad Ritblat Pension Scheme 67,700,000
(Section 75 deficit)
Inter-company creditors 41,939,352
Landiords 6,752,591
Motor car hire agreements 1,158,319
Other operating lease agreements 120,541
Trade creditors 2,863,429
HMRC — VAT 2,874,981
HMRC - PAYE/NI 2,576,915
Insh VAT 12,752
Pension contnbutions 205,378
Staff expenses 28,564
TOTAL 126,232,822
CCUK 199,447
Coliiers Godfrey Vaughan Ltd 1,855,654
HMRC
TOTAL 2,055,101
DE 1,855,654
HMRC
TOTAL 1,855,654

Based on expected realisations, we do not expect any funds to be avallable to pay a dividend
to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnibution under the PP as
noted above

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be avallable to the unsecured creditors of
any company, other than by virtue of a PP distribution as detailed above, meetings of creditors
will not be held For any of the companies, a request in the prescribed manner that the
Administrators call a meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total
debts of a parhicular company Creditors wishing to submit this request should complete the
relevant Form 2 218 (aftached at Appendix 8) and return it to the Administrators no later than
4 June 2012

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Linuted and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 12




5.1.

5.2,

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

Time costs totaling £176,257 were incurred 1in making the decision to go into administration,
especially in considening the best method of insolvency Additionally, time was also spent
trying to locate a buyer for the businesses and to enable an effective and efficient pre-pack
administration A substantial amount of time was spent in negotiations with the PPF and its
Trustees in an attempt to try and achieve a consensual solution

A Statement of Pre-Administration costs I1s provided at Appendix 4

Approval of costs

As there will be no funds availlable to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the PP
approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule
2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which states that in the absence of a creditors' committee and in the
case where the Administrators have made a Statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Section
B1 of the Act (as 1s the case in respect of the Companies) that determination of whether and to
what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are approved for payment shall be

e By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company (in the absence of any
distribution to preferential creditors)

Accordingly, this approval wili be sought directly from the secured creditor in due course

Colliers International UK pic, Colhers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 13




6 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1. Introduction

Pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the basis of the Administrators' remuneration shall be
fixed

« as a percentage of the value of the property with which he has to deal, or

* by reference to the ttme properly given by the insolvency practitioner (as administrator
and his staff in attending to matters arising i the administration), or

+ as a set amount

The basis of remuneration may be fixed as any one or more of the bases set out above, and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by the administrator

As there will be no funds avallable o the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed In
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the Rules, which states

. that where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1){b) of
Schedute B1 of the Act the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by
approval of
- the secured creditor, or
- if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with

the approval of the secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an mvitation to consider approval

As descrnibed In section 4 4, the Administrators do not expect to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors so the secured creditor will be requested to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration as follows

“by reference to the tume properly given by the Admuustrators’ and thewr staff in
attending to matlers ansing i the Admunistrations, calculated at the prevaiing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tume when the work is
performed, plus VAT"

In ine with Paragraph 52(1)}b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there 1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution In respect of Administrators’
remuneration

The Administrators’ post-appointment time costs incurred from 28 March 2012 to 30 Apn! 2012
are as follows

CIUK CCUK DE
Total cost £99,880 £6,912 £11,438
Total hours 181 16 29
Average hourly rate £552 £401 £423

A Statement of Administrators' Remuneration and Expenses can be found at Appendix 5

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 14




6.2,

6.3.

A further breakdown of the costs incurred, per company, 1s provided at Appendix 5 in the
format recommended by SIP 9 (E&W)

The range of charge out rates in force during the course of the administrations to date for the
separate categones of staff are summansed below Manager rates include all grades of
assistant manager

£
Gratle 2012
Partners/Directors 585 to 920
Managers 295 to 700
Assistants / Support Staff 150 to 295

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexty of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 15 available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this wili be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses
As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been

disclosed This will be covered n the first progress report to creditors after approval of
expenses

Other Professional Costs

The Administrators have instructed S J Berwin, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise
and experience In dealing with these types of Administrations, to advise on approprate legal
matters and to prepare required legal documentation including business sale agreements

To date their billed (but unpaid) costs have amounted to £106,697 26 plus VAT We expect
that their further fees 1n addition to the pre-administration costs incurred will be in the region of

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Linmted and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admunistration 15




6.4,

65

£30,000 (plus VAT) in total across all the Companies The breakdown of time costs incurred
pre-appointment is detalled at Appendix 4

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Colhers International UK plc, Collers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All in Admimstration 16




7.1.

7.2,

7.3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of therr statutory duties, the Administrators wilt consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of each of the Compantes and the causes of fallure, and will submit a confidential
report to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills in due course

As part of ther investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
foliowing

. statutory compliance i1ssues,
. misfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transactions (Including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP 13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the gurdance awen in SIP 13 (E&W), details of the Companies’
transactions with connected parties dunng the penod of this report and the two years prior to
our appointment are provided below

Date Detalls of transaction £ | Name of Connection
counterparty
28/03/12 | Purchase of trade and £8m | CIPCL Common
assets shareholder
Intercompany loan £1 7m | CIPCL and Parent/Subsidiary
CCUK
Intercompany loan £4 8m | CIPCL and DE Parent/Subsidiary

We have not yet reviewed the transachions detalled above and have not, therefore, reached
any conclusions It should be noted however that the intercompany loans were made in the
normal course of business

Exit Routes from Administrations
In accordance with the prowisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all

Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension I1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Al In Administration 17




7.4,

7.5.

. fiing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administrabion has been sufficiently achieved, or

. in the event that a company has no property, the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date that company will be
dissolved

s the Administrators may place a company into CVL (pursuant to paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 of the Act), a Compulsery Liquidation or a Company Voluntary
Arrangement

Reference will be made in the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most suitable to
the circumstances of each company

The exit route chosen in relation to each of the compantes will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration At this stage it 1s likely that the Administrations will end
by dissolution on the basis that following the PP distributions, no further actions will be
required on the part of the Administrators, although an extension to the initial administration
penod may be required in CIUK and DE

As there 15 not expected to be a distribution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the
Administrators may seek, from the secured creditor, thewr discharge from liability in respect of
any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
This discharge will be sought In due course

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companses, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Compantes' former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible

Colliers Intemabonal UK ple, Colllers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limitad - All in Admimstration 18




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Colliers International UK Plc Court Case No. 2747 of 2012
Colliers Capital UK Limited Court Case No. 2748 of 2012
Deanwater Estates Limited Court Case No. 2749 of 2012

All in Admunistration {each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Adminisirators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigations into
the affanrs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authornised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential (to the
extent they exist) and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opsnion, that each of the Companies will
have no assets available for distnbution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential (to the
extent they exist) creditors of each company as and when claims are agreed and funds
permit and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission
following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed tn respect of each Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

that, If a Creditors’' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential (to the extent
they exist) creditors of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)(b), by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the ime when the work 1s performed, plus VAT {n addition those creditors
shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’
expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the
prevatling standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage I1s incurred
{presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable,

that, If a Creditors' Commuttee 1s not appointed, the Pre Administration Costs, as detailed
in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals, be approved and that the Administrators
be authonsed to pay their Pre-Administration Costs plus VAT in addition to the costs
incurred post-appointment plus VAT from the Administration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as Is reasonably practicabie, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission I1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Linited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 19




the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVIL., the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the hasis of the
Liquidators’ remuneraton be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing in the subsequent Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Scheduie B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 n the absence of Creditors’ Commuttees, the secured and preferential (to the extent that
they exist) creditors of each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from
lability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

L A Manning and N G Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 28 March 2012
The affairs, businesses and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liabllity. All licensed
Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Colhers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limiuted — All In Administration 20




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Colliers International
UK plc

Collers Capital UK
Limited

Deanwater Estates
Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

in Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dvision

2747 of 2012

28 March 2012

LA Manningand NG
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

cf/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

4195561

6 Apnl 2001
Howard Goldsobel
Barclays Bank plc
Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Geoffrey Bledin,
Douglas Frye,
Anthony Horrell,
Gareth Jones
Christopher McLernon,
Sir John Ritblat,

Colin Wagman

None known

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

2748 of 2012

28 March 2012

L A Manning and N G
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Delostte LLP
Hill House
1 Little New Street

London
EC4A 3TR

4438904

15 May 2002
Howard Goldsobel
Barclays Bank plc
Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Nige! Holroyd,
Mark Sample

None

In Admintstration

High Court of Jushce,
Chancery Division

2749 of 2012

28 March 2012

LA Manningand N G
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Littte New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
3065400

7 June 1995
Howard Goldsobel
Barclays Bank plc
Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Andrew McFarlane,
Mark Sample

None

Colliers Internationat UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admunistration




APPENDIX 2

Colliers International UK Plc
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
as at 30 April 2012

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated 1o Cumulative to
Realise (£) date (E)
RECEIPTS
Sale of Business and Assets 6,872,988 7.172,991
Rent 43,262
Bank interest Gross 100
Third Party Funds (RBS Chent a/c) 26,929,806
Third Party Funds (Barclays Client a/c) 60,059,227
6,872,088 94,205,386
PAYMENTS
Utihties (34,756)
Statutory Costs (153)
Distnbution to Secured Creditor (5,880,396)
Rents payable (43,262)
Third Party Funds (RBS Client a/c) {10,748,537)
Third Party Funds {Barclays Chent a/c) (45,665,978)

(62,373,082)

Balance 31,832,304

REPRESENTED BY.

Bank Account 1,262,644

Third Parly Funds (RBS Client a/c) 16,181,269

Third Party Funds (Barclays Client a/c) 14,393,249

VAT Payable / (Recevable) 4,858
31,832,304

Colliers Intemational UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - Afi In Adminstration




APPENDIX 2

Colliers Capital UK Limited
(In Admnistration}

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account
as at 30 Apnl 2012

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to Cumulative to
Realise (£) date (£)
RECEIPTS
Sale of Business and Assets 25,000 25,004
25,000 25,004
PAYMENTS
0
Balance in hand 25,004
REPRESENTED BY:
Bank Account 25,004
25,004

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 2

Deanwater Estates Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account
as at 30 April 2012

Statement of

Affairs
Estimated to Cumulative to
Realise (E) date (£)
RECEIPTS
Sale of Business and Assets 802,005 802,005
802,005 802,005
PAYMENTS
Statutory Costs (1,366)
Distnbution to Secured Creditor (619,604)
(620,970)
Balance 181,035
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Account 181,178
VAT Payabie / (Receivable)} 143
181,035

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Ali in Administration




APPENDIX 3

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Rule 2 20 Form 2 18

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
olliers Intemational UK ple 195561

n tha Court case number

High Court of Justioe, Chancery Division, Companies Courl 2747 of 2012

(8) Insen name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a)
registerad officoe of the company

(b} Insert date on the {b) 28 March 2012 the date that the company entered admimstration

- —_— - - R i - w e o A B oeel - P o - men s T b e P P R

Statoment of Truth

| balieve that the facts stated n thus statement ot affairs are a full, true and complste
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at {b) 28 March 2012 the date
thal the company entered administration

Full name mpatle Tawd S'ﬁ(f\ﬂ,i
Signed m e
Dated 6t ppt Zatx

Colhers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All $h Admimistration




A - Statement of Assets

APPENDIX 3

Assels

Asgate sublect to fived charge
IMVESTMmb Tt id 50080t s s
OCoohwdive
Fixckl MESerT NVESTAEaTS

Focrpes [Frrses

Loasbracy frsonss s

i TELLécrun. fonsgen 1

InNttA S MmEN AT Gd Nas ub6lg

Assets subject to floating charge

TRADE QELcE VRGBS &
DIl Flen~ (43S deArEx

Loans fEcékwPes -
Lousc PurT {éd‘n fonkut

Su~sten VEBTaks

CoaTAR LTS {.,.Nqu.w_‘_ fouw b5 ‘CI.J,-,.:.’ wir &Te.

Uncharged asssts
feclarimpmsTs Al fclub) oo

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors

mw‘—"‘:

Synature

Date.

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ [
i(o‘zafr Y, NI
25 o 19¢ i
3,""1,1( q11’M|
Fip 112 !
s ‘2
264 2o e {
P e
6,587 a0 ST
G, 289 301 (Y=
fiz, W
f? 93 !
76 187 Ly
l\‘ (L=
S 6y N
769281 6872 788

¢ tad Zaerl

Colliers International UK pic, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admmistration




A1 - Statement of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estimated totat assets avallable for preferential creditors
{carriod from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors
Estimated deficlencylsurplus as regards proforential creditors
Estimated prescribed pan of nat property whare applicable (to camy forward}
Estimated total assets avallable for floating chamge
Debts secured by floating charges
- ~Ezllmatod(duficloncﬂsurplus of-assots afior floating chargos
Estimated prescribad part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets avaitable to ungsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to finatmg charge
holders)
Estimatod doficlency/surplus as rogards non-preforontial croditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated doficloncyfeurpius as regards creditore

Issued and called up capital

Eatimated total deficiency/surplus as regards membons

m.r—""““- Date

Signature

.

)

E
£ 6111
£
£ (;bo_non
£

el 13e

)

£ Ccu_sn
d

£i26 W AT

*y

£lo ola Yoy~
[

E24 Dy b

gl 6,372

Estimated to]

Roafiso
£

65 958

6’3)!0 = 4
§ 1o 03

I(to;ulu_ % r-)l

600,0"1

'l(’é?l}\’?

‘1 G-l' T’l

U pep 2'-.\!1:

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL UK PLG
OF AF|
LIST OF COMPANY CREDITORS

Proforrad creditors
Unpald empleyer contribution to CRPS

Secured creditors
Barclays Bank PLC

Unsacured creditors

Conrad Ritblat Pension Scheme
Inter-company crediors
Landlords

Motor car contract hire agreemaents
Other operating lease agreements
Trade creditors

HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE/NI

Insh VAT

Penslon contnbutions

Staff expenses

Salaries Control

Intercompany creditors
Conrad Rithlat & Co

Colliers Erdman Lewis
Property Square

Colliers Capital UK

Robert Bary & Co

RBOS

Mitner Consultancles Holdings
Deanwater Estates

Group Webster Group

Fisher Wilson

Fletcher King (CCRE Manchester)
Campbell & Co

Locum Destination Gonsuiting
Jansons

Paul Lelsure Managemant
Paul Lelsure Recruitment
Huthwatte

Dodson Jones

Godfrey Vaughan Man Co
Godfrey Vaughan Prop Holdings

£

62 952

16,230 981

67 700 000
41 839,352
8,752 51
1158 319
120,541
2,883 420
2 874 881
2 576,815
12 752
205,378
2§ 564

49 005

128 281,827

14,584
126 878
3137
1711,124
3,344,292
2

15 180 374
4,854,167
2,747,228
2760 DOD
439,332

1 785,658
02 148
3.008 072
100

100

1,033 238
328,464
271,145
148,410

41 830 352

APPENDIX 3

Fulf buy-out funding deficit {estimated based on latest Information from scheme actuaty)

Nile Management salatles processad but pald by CIPCL 3043712

A full list of creditors and shareholders can be prowided upon wntten request

Colers Internationat UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All in Administrabion




APPENDIX 3

Hule 2 260 Form 2 1B

Statement of affairs

Namwe of Company Cotnpany number
Coliers Coapisl Uk Limitod 04438904

n the Courl case rumber
High Count aof hustece Chancary Lswision Companins Count 2748 of 2012

(a) lven nome and adase3s o Siptement as to the affans of {a)
regztored offico of tho campany

{byinsentante  on the (b) 28 Macch 2012 the date that the company entered admunistration

Statoment of Truth

| beteve that the facls stated i this statemend of affans we a full true and complete
statement of the affans of the above namea company as al (b} 28 March 2012 the date
that the company entared admimistraton

Full name MR ade TQ oo Spm o &
—

signea T

Dated 3& Mﬂ.q__ 2.,[1

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited = All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

A - Statement of Assets

Assets Booh Estimatad to
Value Reallss
Assets cubyect to txed chargn N -
FRPr s Cu e poeg v xs ° P11V AR AN
Lpddb , = e - ~ T T L "uhb '
Indly = & - wlerttw fiaizer? Fuw)d Mo f
Acsets sulioct 1o foating chorge . I
“rhaN (o £ -.H"L'u—_:-' vy 4 [
£ T [ PRV ' o 2{ .
MoE HTa A FRPPVEY 'Y S VL TV PR Uy {71 2+ i~ e
R a— iy
Uncharged assets
btdo~ e oo E«!’r’? 3 ~oy
Estimatod total essats gvatitio tor preterent crodiomn 2 i
i &

-

>
Stanaturo V'\‘w,‘i‘) = pgg 5 - B Zan

Colliers International UK plc, Colllers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Ali In Administration




A1 - Statement of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estimated 101z assets avaitable tor preferential crediion
(carried trom page A)

Llaniiiliss
Proforental crcotors J S
Estlmated deficlency/aurplus se regands preterential craditorn
Estmates erescnbed pant of not property whoro aiicotie (to cammy torward)
Estimated tota! asasts available t01 floating charmme
Dets sacuied by laaxmg chasges
Estimatad dsficiency/surplus of astets aftss fiosting charges
Ezmmates prescnbac pan of net propeny where spptcabie (brought down)
Total assets svsilabde (o unsecured creditorn
Unsecured non-preferental eaams (exctudng any shonfal to Hoating chargo

holders)
Estimatad deficlencyfaurphss as regards non-preferential creditors

(exchiding any shortiil to floating charge hokiers)
Shaortiall o tostng charge holden (baaght down)
Estimated gefichencyfsurpius ss regards creditors
fsoypod and cabed up capity

Estirnated total deficiencytaurpius ss rogards members

O3,

Extimated
Realiss
£
£ 2a 11,
E
C e ¢3-
£ W o
€ Tor 21
etfe o
‘-_(ﬂﬁ?‘:"\
€ M
(3 ~Now
€200 W
: (laij‘lo’
('.'1“!7?3.;
t(fﬂ’ﬁi?.}
€ 2
e}y i rnx
. Ao e

Colliars International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK bimited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




UORBISIINUPY Uj iy — PEYLI] S21E)ST JBTEmMUBS() PuB PAWIT YN FeNdeD SJatjoD 'oid YN [euciewalu] Istiod

T %2a ¥y — " S B
L
J“ 2 -y dl.JJ‘_.t.v\U ) rom *
mwv TR0z [P H L | o oy o wgg [T g peetem ey memannd | ) o) wroddd
. = Y 47 Yo gu e §mRI Ty

h\ n d\\‘ “H i t«n.—»“gh%~ | 7ot § A»\!MMMH- lmn....la. mﬁ.m&-.»“ﬂ.w ﬁs -+ .Wﬁ!ﬂm.«& wH

= = - T+ CYHRN 40
v T FTN ARy i ST ) g b | pgrd 08D (79018)

3 uanll doupals Jwep o JUBIMIELD
AQunoes jo emeal Gunios ieg A4 prau unses Auw jo symag NNy (3posieod M) sSAippY JO J0PPAID JO FWEN

utissassad s duedusnn syl w Auadord Jaaa afin jo uonuaas SunuED QOB PUe $5AIASS IC SPOCSH o Addns au] 10 EouBApE Ul

nied giunowe Buunep siawosng pur quswaasfie Bies [RUaNIpUC 10 Sused |BRBUS SEeyiad-aIY JSOUN SITUPEIT B ACUSpt DuE SAIBAID (1B ORNI) 1SNu 1oL TOIoN

€ XIAN3ddVY

SJ01id3580 ANVdNOO




uoneNSIUNLPY U| [Iy — DSUWIT S3IEIST JS1eMUEa(Q pue pau YN (epdeD sialiad 21d )N [BuoHBISU| SiBloD

s oy TS 8120 > cu@ aumeubg
» - Ty RS regr Ty ~vd4 An
rv_‘“ —m *c .ﬂ\\ﬂ*jﬂ- IR L ‘p..“a A a9 ki w N \%\LS g~ OQP”\JT%;_ wu J‘\l_h_.q.ﬁ-.‘m\.-\!w. m.u\mq..dvanl..u
-
Pisy suByS Jo BREIAQ BTEA [2UILON up_m”_» w ‘0N {spoaysed yum) ssauppy 13pjOyBIRYS (O DUIEN

SYIATOHILYHS ANVANOD

€ XION3ddY




APPENDIX 3

Run 2 29 Form 2 10

Statement of affairs

Flnmo of Company Company number
Dosnwater Estatos Limitod 03065400

In the oun case number
High Coun of Justica, Chancery Division, Companias Court 2749 of 2012

(%) lmnon name and address of Giplomont ks to the affairs of (a)
ragistered office of the company

(b} tmest asie on the (b} 28 March 2012 the date that the company entarad administration

Statemont of Truth

| believe that tha facts stated in this statement of aftairs arg a full, truve and complete
statement of the affairs of lhe above named company &s af (b} 28 March 2012 the datg
that the company entored adminisiration

Futnamo  Mpale Jouew sami 4

S

Signod -

Dated 7 P'R':"l- 2ui

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




A - Statement of Assets

APPENDIX 3

Assots

Assets subjoct to fixed chargo

Zageor iy Cubbe ™ Beia.wrw M. o1y y
ldde s = (i STD e d CRF mC MMad 4u irD
l-nlf; r""fr-f'r‘ faud E!,_, 4 ypat Tard y AT, ‘rg

!-q-l&:-n‘{,._i' (] cAdya .y B ) ‘Tb

Assots subjoct to flosting charge

ba‘; Fia— PoLe S0 e TR e vl ’b“
Yil Fiam DEnd dairs 17105 (G o n,u*l’;—}:) Y
Dotemeis®l by nT80 (W vh2380 28 Losn
tase Tu Sra s 2 d Lar -no Hawbemias 7D

LO et i :31 =t vy q .4 é—-.rb‘—'a‘ ..‘.n

Unchearged assots’

Estimated total assets ovailable for proferentinl craditors

—— ——

TGNy L =

Sgnsature - Galg

Book Estimatod to
Valus Roalise
A £
dut” 2ui”
Moaia --“-' M
N o- !
V. ™~
b $1 o f ) -
{cd g6 !
'?7?.. b 7-’2 -
a - Mo
‘¢ o 3
J)c?- Ve
,’ . M -l ? Lo L

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Adrministration




A1 - Statement of Liabllities

APPENDIX 3

Estimatett total assets available for proferential creditomns
{carried from pago A}
Llabliities
Prefargntial croditors é M
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regants preferontial creditors
Esumated prescnbaed pant of not progerty wheto applicable (to Carry forward)
Estimatod total sssats avallattie tor flosting chargo
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficloncyfurplus of assots after flosting charges
Eslimatod proscribed pan ot not proparty where apphicabte {brought down)
Total assets avaliable to unsecurad craditors
Unascured non-preferantial claims (excluding any shortfall to floating chargo

holders)
Estlmlm(denclnnc‘ﬁsurplm as ragards non-preforontlal croditars

{excluding any short{ali to flosting charge holders)
Shortfall o tiontmg charge holders (brought down)
Estimated doficiency/surpius as rogards ceoditors
issuod and called up copitol

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards mombers

Signuturs 1}\’/‘\ ? -7 Dalg __

Estimated o
Roalise
£
. £ »‘icz_ A
€ Yer s
€ 7L
e bule 0o
) AR
£ ("'T.‘s l'j:u'a)h
£ 117 Lyo
£ i,ﬁlhca
TR T AT
 FATTEm
£ f&om
o195 o)
. Rk 2etl

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Linuted and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Adrministration




UORESASILUPY U Iy — POYLIN S8IE}SZ JAIEMUES(] PUB PERLUIT XN [ende] Sia1j0D *old YN [euojeluail) sid1jo]

72 weg =S ameuti
MO 7R s Mg Z Poveny .wiv»\ T tFef | :.bwﬁ ST pepe ) .m\ut._ﬁ_ >imrrar 1| O g ._._.rJ.T.{m_
ad Y] — it . Qg AL JDU%QW\CJ T, ey
v 2 S.UE | asgany sl L mon sgrory 5| 30 esre wn
3 uenB JoNpad 313p o — WeunE)
Kunoaas jo amea| Munsesegeg | 4Ag prey AQunoas Aue o syejsg | unoury ¢ 50d (M) eSIPPY 10 I0YIPAIY JO BLIEN

UOrSsassod 5AUSEWES B wr Apsdoud JBAC B3 O VoRURa: EuniEn SIC,pRIS PUB SASIAIES 10 spoof jo Addns aul jo acueApE Wt
pred siunowe BuiLie sJawoEng pue sirswsaibe ofes leusilipucs 10 Buises) (apeys oseylInd-asy JOBUN RICKPILD 2 Anuap! pUB SIONPAIS (B APNDL ISAUE NS4 :3)ON

SHOLIG3HD ANYdAOD

€ XIONIddV




UORBASIUILLPY U] |V ~ POULUIT SS1EIST JRlBMUBD(] PUBR PaJIWIT Y [ENdeD ssnjoD ‘oid M [BUORBLIB} $331]j0D

€ XION3ddV

K3 - > tad B
e o { «ed . - ...V P, aurgeutis
JI‘
U5 .M\w 4° \..S{NC; pevl? V2] oaa Puw 22 H—;M W r Sy e .N\.QJ 5= FIW b ..N\Mﬂ.u“.u\wﬂwlapwmnﬂ
Piey SaIRYS O SEEEq omep eumson | o0 {spomsod yum) ssaippy 19pioyRIEYS jO BuiEN
SHIATOHIHUVYHS ANVAWOD




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENTS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2010
1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses tncurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-Admtnistration Costs for the Companies Iincurred
by the Administrators

2 APPROVAL
Approval wilt be sought as described above 1n Section 5 2

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the PP approval
of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b}) of the Rules,
which states that In the absence of a creditors' committee and in the case where the Administrators
have made a Statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Section B1 of the Act (as 1s the case In respect of
the Companies) that determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs
are approved for payment shall be

« By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company (in the absence of any distribution to
preferential credrtors)

Accordingly, this approval will be sought directly from the secured creditor in due course

The Administrators are making the claim in relation to the following three companies

+ Colliers International UK plc
e Colliers Capital UK Limited
o [Deanwater Estates Limited

In determining an approprnate insolvency and then the optimum sale the Companies were always
considered as one and therefore it i1s not possible to split the pre-appointment costs out Claims are
likely to be obtained from CIUK as this will not affect the outcome for unsecured creditors

Colliers Internationa! UK plc, Coliiers Capital UK Lumited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admirustration




APPENDIX 4

3 PRE-ADMINISTRATION FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS

In total the Admimistrators incurred costs of £176,257 over 309 hours at an average hourly rate of
£569 58

The Admintstrators’ time costs were incurred in relation to an Engagement Letter dated 12 March 2012
and a total of £132,943 85 was paid to us by CIUK before appointment The Engagement Letter was
signed by the Board of Directors of CIUK on behalf of the Companies

Work included
¢ Preparation for administration
+ Marketing the Companies to potential buyers
¢ Day 1 planning and drawing up sale agreements
+ Discussions and negotiations with the PPF and FSA

Further to the £132,943 85 received by the Administrators 1n respect of Pre-administratton costs, the
Administrators will seek approval from the secured creditor for the remating £43,313 65 In the
manner described above

In addition, the Administrators enrolled the use of legal frm, S J Berwin to help with the contract
negotiations and their own in house CF Advisory team to enable a swift sale process The breakdown
of S J Berwin's fees i1s shown below

£
CIUK CCUK DE TOTAL
Non-Vatable disbursements 105 00 105 00
Disbursements 8,750 38 8,750 38
Professional fees 79,000 00 12.000.00 7000 00 98.000 00
Total 87,967.26 12,000.00 7,000.00 106,697.26

In summary, the Administrators will be seeking approval for the following Pre-administration costs from
the secured creditor

£
Adnunistrators’ fees 43,31365
Legal fees 106,697 26

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limitad — All In Administration




4 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

APPENDIX 4

The time incurred by the Administrators and thetr staff for the pre-appointment period from 12 March
2012 to 27 March 2012 are summansed in the table below A detailled analysis of the ttme spent by

work function 1s attached

Classification of work | Partners Managers Assistants Total Time Average
function and & Hours Cost Hourly
Directors Support Rate
Staff

£ £
Preparation for 260 635 - 895 41,361 462 13
Administration
Pre Pack 1007 - - 1007 67,114 50 | 666 48
Negotlations
Protection and 180 - - 180 10,894 50 | 605 25
Realisation of assets
Liaison with PPF and 65 25 300 - 95 25 54,268 50 569 75
Trustees
Other Matters 10 50 - 60 2,619 436 50
Total fees incurred 21095 98 &6 0 309 45 176,257 50 | 569 58
Total Fees
Drawn 28 March 2012 0 0 0 0 13294385 | 0
Total Fees Unpald as
28 March 2012 43,31365

Preparation for Administration includes case planning, case set-up, statutory reporting, comphance,
cashiering and accounting as well as SIP 16 requirements, preparation of court documentation and
negotiation of sale agreements

Pre-pack negotiations includes investigating existing offers, consideration of the post-sale structure
of the business, sale of business, VAT and tax considerations and haising with the buyer

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK {rmited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

Protection and Realisation of assets includes identifying and securing assets, sale of business,
transition of contracts, property issues, other fixed assets, stock, debtors, VAT and retention of title

Trading includes planning, strategy, monitoring, frading forecasts, managing operations, accounting
and employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

Liaison with PPF and Trustees includes negotiattons with the key creditor, the Pension Protection
Fund and its Trustees as this compnsed the largest claim against the Administration estate

Colliers International UK ple, Collriers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




UOHELSILILPY U] [Y — Payui] Sjelsy Jaiemuea pue pajwi Y [eide) sisijjo) *9id 3N [euonellaly] sialjod

§2088'66  SL08) 05 LIS 0681 00 POL'sy 05 801 5L ¥09'sy 5¢ 55 1509 % SHNOH Tvi0l
00 5iYs 054 - - 00 o¥Z 050 00 511°L 00 L
005ir L 052 - - 00 092 050 00544 00 LvA pue xe}
- - - - - - - - suolsuad
- - - - uoge6g
*apn|ou] SIaNeN JBYI0
05 ¥50°L 0z 02 1OSeEY’L 019 00 129'G 09l - -
05 cEv'L oLe oseEvL 049 - - - - panzasun
- . . . - - - - s1apjoyaleys
- - - - - painzag
. . - - - - - |eguasayald
00 129'G 09 %1 - - 001235 3] - - soakoidu
SIOPpa4Y
(s zave 0827 - - 000SZ'LL 05 €T 05 L¥5'E ocy

sessy Aled piyl

05 199°L 0EEL - - 00 0ZE ¥ 06 0G5 e [+ S}os5y | Ssausng Jo djeg
RLL JO LORURTY

00 0va's 5211 - - 000¥9 6 SLLL - PIoYSSEOT PUR Ploy BBl - Aadaly
. - - - - - - S8[d|yaA pue sBURI pue saumx)4 Juawdinbg pue jued
- - - - - - - (ppoyg B 2) gassy a0
00 0Z¢'} §L2 - - 00028 1 52 . 193 yoog
51955y JO Uoneseay
00 804°12 [ 00 8907 (L 00 0¥2'9 00'EL 40 008'ZL 00 91
00 00¥'9 008 - - - - 00 00v 9 00 ¢ apeIL Jo JNS0I]
00 8Z0'€ 0301 oo0gscz 088 00 098 00z - - Buipes) Bupsijuow
00 0¥2°01 00 91 - - 000¥8 € 00 8 00 00P 9 008 Suipesy BujoBug
00 vyl 00¢ - - 00 0%¥ L 00E - - Buiped} 4o jagquo?) | Aeg
Buipes)
- - - - - - PWNPLOY Sicsadde uo suoeday
- - - - - - sucpedgsaay|
suonebysaau|
SZ Siv'6Y S6 98 | 00 0% 00Z 00 £26'5Z 06 85 §T ZBO'EZ 50 82
- - - - - - - - KUBUOGHO BId ASUDAJOSU] JORO PIM LOSIET
05°289'9 aLg - - - 052898 o8 Bupsodey jesou0D
05 919'8¢ §4.19 - - 00885 ¢ SZ oy 05 820 51 05 64 {messy Buunoeg Juauguioddy jo uopeaygoN B 3) suoRay |epju)
00°760'2 Fr 4] 00 OLv noz 00229 4 ST¥ - - anso) pue wowabzuely ‘uosiuadng ase)
52 ¥80'2 S8y - - DOELL ) ory 5T LiE Sro Bujj34 ligraes pue Bupasiyse

Buiuteld pue uonensiviwpy

{uonensiuiupy uj)
2102 1udv 0 03 Z10Z Y242 82 Pouad au 10} 53500 aun ] 21d 3N (euonewiay] sialjon

NOILYHINNNIY SHOLVHYLSNINGQY 40 INJWILVLS

G XIGN3ddV




UOIRLSIUIUPY U] [y — PIUWIT SSIELST Jelemuea(] PUe PIYILI Wi 1BNGES Sian)|cn) ojd M[) [RUORRWS] SIS0

05 Z16'9 00 94 05 8% 052 00 52L'Y 05 1L 00 009°L 00z 1SS0 2 SHNOH TYIOL
- - - - - - - - LYA Bue xey
. . - . . - - - SuolsHag
- - - - - - - - uonebpn
apnjou] siapge Jago
09 a8L e ) 05T 05 Z6) 050 - -
09 185 05z 05 485 sz - - - - painoasun
- . - . . - . - siapioyaueys
. . . . - - . - paimaag
R - - . - - - - |eguaiazalg
05765 0590 - - 05 Z61 g0 - - sasholdusg
sloypad
00 0zt [ - - 00 D21 bl - -

- 1985y Aued pany)
. Sjassy / ssaulsng Jo aleg

. . . - R - . - PIL IO wogUARIY
. . . R . - - . PloyaseaT pUE Ployaald - Ruadoid
. - - - - - - - sa|aaA pue sBuRlId pue saumxid quatudinby pue Jrelg
- - - - - - - - Droois B e) wessy Jeylp
00024 st - - 00 0L 051 - - 3990 yoog
SJ95SY JO UoHeSIEaY
00402e'z 05 ¢ - - 00 022 05l 00 009°L [} 4
00 009°1 ooz - - - - 00009'L ooz apRdy JO AUINSOID
. - - . . . - - Buipea) Bupagiuop
. . . . . - . - Buipeay BuroBug
opozL st - - 00 024 05 L - - Buypra] o januoy 3 Aeg
Butpes)
- - A - - - - - PNPUEY S4090017 U0 SHoday
- . . . . . - - suogebpsaay)
suoneBnsaau)
05 260t _00g - - 05 Z60'€ 00 - -
- - . - . - - - SUAUOBRIBIG ADUBAJOSU] ABRD 1M LUOSIRT
- . - . - - . - Buruoday (Riauan
00 0LE‘2 [ X} . - 000LET 009 - - {syessy Buunaas ueuguioddy Jo uoneaygqoN B o) sucndy |epiu
0sTLT 8.0 - - [ ¥ArA 0.0 - - ansolD pue juswabeuely 'uosIAIGCRS OSED
o0 0LS 18 - - Q0 QL8 aet - - Buyjtd Loymeys pue Buuaiyses
Buluue|d pue uocyesSILLIPpY
Fasod, .I*I SmoH -
) ﬂwﬁdﬁﬂ% = “ N
(uonensiutupy ujj
ZL0zZ udy og & ZL0Z y1ey 8T pouad aug 104 51500 dwi) payuwi yn jepded siagen

§ XiONIddv




UONBASIWIWPY U] || — PaJILUI] SBIEIST JOJBMUBS(] PUE PajI M) leNdes sio1joD ‘old M [EUOTBWSY| S0

00 SEv'bE 05 82 00 5LL'L 005§ 00 g6r'e 0¢ 1z 0059L't 0zZZ 1509 2 SHNOH Y101

B - - - - - - - LYA pue xel
- . . . - - - - SUOISUBd
- - . . - . - - uopebpi

8pN|ou| SISPEW 120

N N T B _ _ K - painaesun

- - - . - - - - siepjoyaIeys
- - . . - R . - paunsag

- . " B - - - - [RAUBIa} Al

s SLHE 0o - - 05 5L ceo - - soskordug
sloypald

. - - . - - - - sjessy Ased paul
00 0g¥ 00} - . 00 08y 004 - - S)a55Y | SSausng o a|eg
. - B . - - - - 3R{) jo uoguBd
- - - - - - - - ployases pue ployaddd - Auadoid
- - - - - - - - sajoljep pue sBumi4 pue seumx)§ Juswdinby pue jueld
. . - - - - - - Oipoys 8 8) Qessy Jeo
- - - - - - - - sqeQ joog
5)3ISSY JO uonesijeay

00 095'2 00y - - 00 086 00T 00 009'L 00Z
00 009'} 00Z - - - - 00 008'L 00E 9peiL IO NSO
00 036 00 - - 00 096 0wz - - Buipz. 1 Bupoyuoy
. - - - . . - - Bupet) Buwebup
. - - - - - - - Buipeay 3o joguod | Aeg
Buipeay

. - N N R - - - JONPUOY SI00RI Ue soday
- - - - - . - - suonebgseaul

suonebBisaau)

05°Z82'8 02 £2 Ew.— s 0526’9 0c 8l 00°591 0zo
- - - - - - - - slauangoeld hu:ﬂ:_nﬁ:_ JBI0 RIM uUasIEr]

. . - - - Buploday jeisuasy
00 5LL'S 08051 - - 00622'S 005t - - (sessy Buunseg "Wounuioddy jo uopeaynoN £ a) sucgoy jeRjul
05 16v') 0LS 005L4'L 00§ 0§ 22 0L0 . - ansol) pue jusweBruey ‘uosiuedng ased
00 030's 05T - - 00 568 ez 00591 0z o Buind Aiyrseys pue Bupeuses
Buiuueld pue uoneRSIUWPY

@F00. L smoy:

R T TR

d PR o ey TIpAT f A - +
.: T Ty G A we 3 m\,.ﬂ%&&i £ \Ww. 4 rm
e TS & ﬁ.ﬁm&a@mﬁw, T
{uonensiunupy uj}
Z10Z [udv 0 03 2102 ey §Z pouad ayy Jgy SISO Bl pajiu sajeysy 1ajemueaq

S XiON3ddV




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Colliers International UK pic- In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration28 March 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, pleaseshow -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether youare claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
ih box 5(b)

8 | Give detalls of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debis under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any securgty held, the value of
the secunty, andthe date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positton with or relation to creditor

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administratron




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Votefor

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted nonpreferentially for

Date

Administrator

Colliers international UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admumistration




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 6

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Colliers Capital UKLimited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admimistration28 March 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went mto
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document byreference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show-

(a) amount of ValueAdded Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shownn box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 o, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as readwith schedule 3
to the Social Securnty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particuiars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised te
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Colliers Intemational UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All in Admanistration




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2 72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM (CONTD )
Admitted to Vote for
£
Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Colliers International UK ple, Colhers Capital LK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Deanwater Estates Limited- In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admirustration28 March 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hiquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

. 5 | If ihe total amount shown above Inciudes
| Value Added Tax, pleaseshow -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

& | If ictal amount above includes outstanding £
uncapHalised interest please state amount

7 | 1 you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether youare claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categonies of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 {o, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

| 10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, andthe date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM (CONTD )
Admitted to Votefor
£
Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lumited - All In Administration




APPENDIX 7
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT (ON A GROUP BASIS)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 30 APRIL 2012
NBV at 28 Estimated
March 2012 realisations
Assets subject to fixed charge
Colliers international UK plc (CIUK)
Gootdw il 25,302,196 1
Froperties - 12
Fixed Assat nvesiments 881.211 916,001
Fixtures and Fittings 828,932 1
Intellectual Property 264,210 1
nvestmant in subskianes 40,205,121 -
Other securities - 300,002
Colliers Capital UK Limited
The Busmess - 1
Shares and Securtas 5,040
Deanwater Estates Limited (DEL)
Shares and Sacurives - 30,001
67,486,710 1,249,022
Lass
Legal fees (135,000)
Admmistrators' feas and expenses (315,000)
Dstnbubions to fced charge holder (799,022)
Fixed charge funds in hand/estimated to be received -
Indebtedness to fixed charge holder {17,200,978)
Surplus/{deficit) as regards fixed charge holder gi?.znu.srs!
Assets subject to floating chargoe
Colliers International UK pic (CIUK)
Contracts - 1
Stocks - 1
Pant and equipment 1,228,932 1
Motor Vehxclas - 1
Book Debts and Recewables 23447014 5053,963
hsurance pohkcles - 2
Racords Customer Lists, Claims and Marketing nformation - 4
Colliers Capital UK Limitad
Contracts - 25,000
Book Debis and Recewvahlas 1,907 921 1
Doanwater Estates Limited (DEL)
Book Debts and Racewables 5,835,049 3
Shares and Securities 772,000 772,001
33,280,918 6,750,978
Less
Freseribed Parl (see below ) (540,000)
Feas associated with distribution of Prescribed Part (60,000}
Dstribution to secured lender (6.150,978)
Surplus/{deficit) as regards fixed charge holder (11,050,000)
Calculation of Prescribed Part
CIUK DE
Net property {(floating charge asset realis ations) 5953973 772,004
Estimated to be available to unsecured craditors via the Prescribed Part
50% of inital £10,000 of Net Praperly 5,000 5,000
20% of balance of Net Proparty 1,188,785 152,401
Tolal Prescirbed Part avatable (maximum £600k) 600,000 167,401
Total Prescribed Part in respect of the Companias 600,000 157,401
Less Estimated Adminstrator's fees incurred in distribution of the Prescribed Part (60,000} (15,740)
Net Prasceibed Part avallable to unsecuraed creditors in respect of the Gompanies 540,000 141,661
Unsecured Crediors 126,232,822 2,055,101
Estim ated surplusi{deficit) as regards unsecured craditors (125,692,822) (1,913.440)

ummary return to creditors
Estimated divdend 1o

Fixed & Floating Chargehokler 3861 pnthe £
Unsecured Credtors of CIUK 043 pinthef
Unsecured Creddors of DE 689 pimthef

Collters International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 8

MEETING FORMS

Rule 2.37 Form 2.2183

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company
COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL UK PLC

Company number
04195561

In the
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES
COURT

Court case number
2747 of 2012

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making

the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of regtstered ofTice of

the company

() Insert amount of claim

(d) Insent fidl name(s) and
address{es) of crediors
cancurring with the request (if
any) and their clauns i the
adminstration 1f the
requesang creditor’s elaim 15

below the required 10%

(e} Insert detauls of the

purpose of the meeting

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the admunistration 1s {(c)

)

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurience

The purpose of the meeting 1s (¢)

Signed

Dated

Colliers Internationa! UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estatas Limited — All In Admimistration




Rule 2,37

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8

Form 2.21B

Name of Company
COLLIERS CAPITAL UK LIMITED

Company number
04438904

In the

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES
COURT

Court case number
2748 of 2012

(2) Insert fitll name and
address of the creditor making

the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of

lhe company

: {c) Insert amount of clamm

(d) Ensert full name(s) and
address(cs) of creditors
concurmng with the request (af
any) and their claims i the
admumstration 1 the
requesting creditor's clanm 1s

below the required 10%

(e} lansert detanls of the

purpose of the meeting

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim 1n the admimstration 1s (c)

(d)

concut with the above request, and [ attach coptes of thetr written confiemation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Sighed

Dated

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 8

Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
03065400
DEANWATER ESTATES LIMITED
In the Court case humber
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES 2749 of 2012
COURT
(a} Insert full name and 1(a)
address of the creditor making
the request
(by Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered office of

the company

My claim in the administration 1s (¢}

(c) [nsert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address{es) of creditors

concurring with the request (1f

any) and their claims in the

admmanistration if the

requesting creditor’s claim 1s

below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of thewr written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

(e) Insert details of the Signed

purpose of the meeting

Dated

Colliers Internationa!l UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Daanwater Estates Limited — All In Admunistration




